COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF FLEMING-MASON ENERGY)	
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC)	CASE NO.
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY FOR ITS)	2011-00058
CONSTRUCTION WORK PLAN FOR THE PERIOD FROM)	
JANUARY 1, 2011 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2012)	

SECOND INFORMATION REQUEST OF COMMISSION STAFF TO FLEMING-MASON ENERGY COOPERATIVE, INC.

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, Inc. ("Fleming-Mason Energy") is to file with the Commission the original and seven copies of the following information, with a copy to all parties of record. The information requested herein is due no later than 15 days from the date of this request. Responses to requests for information shall be appropriately bound, tabbed and indexed. Each response shall include the name of the witness responsible for responding to the questions related to the information provided.

Each response shall be answered under oath or, for representatives of a public or private corporation or a partnership or association or a governmental agency, be accompanied by a signed certification of the preparer or person supervising the preparation of the response on behalf of the entity that the response is true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

Fleming-Mason Energy shall make timely amendment to any prior response if it obtains information which indicates that the response was incorrect when made or,

though correct when made, is now incorrect in any material respect. For any request to which Fleming-Mason Energy fails or refuses to furnish all or part of the requested information, Fleming-Mason Energy shall provide a written explanation of the specific grounds for its failure to completely and precisely respond.

Careful attention should be given to copied material to ensure that it is legible. When the requested information has been previously provided in this proceeding in the requested format, reference may be made to the specific location of that information in responding to this request. When applicable, the requested information shall be separately provided for total company operations and jurisdictional operations.

- 1. Refer to Fleming-Mason Energy's Response to Item 5.c. of Commission Staff's First Information Request ("Staff's First Request"). The response states that, pursuant to its pole inspection process, Fleming-Mason Energy would inspect all of its poles "at a rate of once per five years." Explain how this pole inspection process would satisfy the Commission's regulation 807 KAR 5:006, Section 25(2)(d), which requires a jurisdictional electric utility to "inspect electric lines operating at voltages of less than sixty-nine (69) KV, including insulators, conductors and supporting facilities," every two years.
- 2. Refer to Fleming-Mason Energy's Response to Item 13 of Staff's First Request. Describe the type of meters that Fleming-Mason Energy proposes to install for new customers and the functions and capabilities of such meters, as well the ability to upgrade such meters to take advantage of a potential upgrade to an AMR/AMI system.

3. Refer to Fleming-Mason Energy's response to Items 14 and 17 of Staff's First Request. Is Fleming-Mason Energy considering implementation of any demand-side management or energy efficiency programs independent of East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.? Provide a detailed explanation of your response.

Jeff perouen

Executive Director

Public Service Commission

P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, KY 40602

DATED SEP 0 8 2011

Gary Grubbs, PE P&D Engineers, Inc. 121 Hidden Forest Road Glasgow, KENTUCKY 42141

Brandon Hunt System Engineer Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, Inc. P. O. Box 328 Flemingsburg, KY 41041